
TOWN	
  OF	
  BASIN	
  	
  
Council	
  Meeting	
  -­‐	
  Regular	
  
Tuesday,	
  March	
  12,	
  2013	
  
Town	
  Hall	
  Council	
  Chambers	
  @	
  7	
  PM	
  	
  
	
  
Call	
  to	
  Order	
  Regular	
  Session	
  
Pledge	
  of	
  Allegiance	
  	
  
Roll	
  Call	
  
Agenda	
  Review	
  and	
  Approval	
  
Mayor’s	
  Recognition	
  and	
  Announcements	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
  
1. Consent	
  Agenda:	
  All	
  items	
  under	
  the	
  consent	
  agenda	
  will	
  be	
  acted	
  upon	
  in	
  one	
  motion	
  unless	
  a	
  Councilmember	
  

or	
  member	
  of	
  the	
  public	
  requests	
  that	
  an	
  individual	
  item	
  be	
  taken	
  up	
  under	
  Conduct	
  of	
  Business.	
  
a. Approve	
  Minutes:	
  Regular	
  Meeting	
  2/12/13*,	
  Special	
  Meeting	
  2/16/13*,	
  Special	
  

Meeting	
  2/19/13*,	
  Special	
  Meeting	
  3/1*,	
  Regular	
  Special	
  Meeting	
  3/5/13*	
  
b. Financial	
  Report	
  through	
  February	
  2013*	
  
c. Vouchers	
  $160,536.64+Payroll	
  Gross	
  $46,347.02	
  GT=$206,883.66	
  
d. Municipal	
  Court	
  Report	
  *	
  
e. Delinquents/Aging:	
  Delinquent	
  Accounts:	
  $86,435.73	
  (30	
  Days/Current)	
  

$11,678.41	
  (60	
  Days)	
  $30,777.42	
  (90	
  days)	
  as	
  of	
  3/8/13	
  
	
  
2. Public	
  Comments:	
  The	
  Town	
  Council	
  welcomes	
  input	
  from	
  the	
  public.	
  In	
  order	
  for	
  everyone	
  to	
  be	
  heard,	
  

please	
  limit	
  your	
  comments	
  to	
  five	
  (5)	
  minutes	
  per	
  person.	
  No	
  action	
  will	
  be	
  taken	
  on	
  public	
  comments	
  at	
  this	
  meeting.	
  
	
  

3. Public	
  Hearing:	
  None	
  
	
  
4. Committees/Commissions/Departments	
  

a. Planning	
  &	
  Zoning	
  Commission:	
  	
  
i. February	
  26,	
  2013;	
  Bill	
  Stoelk	
  

	
  
b. REPORTS:	
  	
  

i. Water:	
  Big	
  Horn	
  Regional	
  JPB	
  &	
  South	
  Big	
  Horn	
  JPB,	
  Phil	
  Julliard*	
  
ii. Big	
  Horn	
  Coalition,	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  	
  	
  
iii. Big	
  Horn	
  Basin	
  Transportation	
  Authority,	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  	
  	
  

	
  
5. Conduct	
  of	
  Business	
  	
  

a. ORDINANCE	
  622:	
  	
  Garbage	
  Rates*	
  	
  
3rd	
  Reading	
  
	
  

b. ORDINANCE	
  623:	
  	
  Season	
  Dates	
  for	
  Electric	
  Rates*	
  	
  
1st	
  	
  Reading	
  

 
c. Resolution	
  2013-­‐0312	
  –	
  1:	
  Pathways	
  Master	
  Plan*	
  

	
  
d. Electric	
  Infrastructure	
  Improvement	
  Project	
  Report	
  

	
  
e. BH	
  County	
  Contingency	
  and	
  Development	
  Agreement,	
  Fairground	
  Multi	
  purpose	
  

Facility	
  
	
  



f. Flush	
  Tank	
  Project	
  Change	
  Order	
  
	
  

g. Building	
  Permit(s):	
  *	
  Edward	
  Stulc,	
  707	
  South	
  8th,	
  Storage	
  Shed	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  David	
  Blakeman,	
  854	
  Hwy	
  20	
  S.,	
  Pole	
  Barn	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Bryon	
  Ebright,	
  503	
  West	
  A	
  street,	
  Shed	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  Jacob	
  Zeller,	
  817	
  W.	
  C	
  street,	
  Deck	
  
	
  

h. Discussion:	
  Liaison	
  to	
  Lovell,	
  Inc.	
  Economic	
  Development	
  
	
  

i. Paving	
  Improvement	
  Plan	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  
6. Matters	
  from	
  Staff	
  Members	
  or	
  Council	
  Members,	
  Roundtable	
  

a. Discussion:	
  Handicap	
  Parking	
  on	
  C	
  and	
  4th	
  Street,	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  	
  	
  
b. Discussion:	
  Optimum	
  Sale	
  to	
  Charter,	
  Proposal*	
  
c. Follow-­‐up:	
  Well#2	
  Tie	
  in	
  Project	
  Original	
  Estimate*	
  
d. Follow-­‐up:	
  WAM	
  Energy	
  Lease	
  Program	
  
e. Update:	
  Title	
  11,	
  Zoning	
  

	
  
7. Executive	
  Session,	
  If	
  Needed	
  
	
  
Upcoming	
  Meetings:	
  	
  
April	
  2,	
  2013	
  (Tuesday)	
  @	
  7	
  pm	
  –	
  Regular	
  Special	
  Meeting	
  	
  
Tuesday,	
  April	
  9,	
  2013	
  @	
  7	
  pm	
  –	
  Regular	
  Town	
  Council	
  Meeting	
  
	
  
Other	
  Meetings:	
  	
  
Tuesday,	
  March	
  26,	
  2013	
  @	
  7	
  pm	
  –	
  Planning	
  Commission	
  
	
  

• Attached	
  Document	
  



TOWN	
  OF	
  BASIN	
  	
  
Council	
  Meeting	
  –	
  Regular	
  Minutes	
  
Tuesday,	
  February	
  12,	
  2013	
  
Town	
  Hall	
  Council	
  Chambers	
  @	
  7:00	
  PM	
  	
  
	
  	
  
A	
  Regular	
  Meeting	
  of	
  the	
  Town	
  of	
  Basin	
  Council	
  was	
  held	
  in	
  the	
  Council	
  Chambers	
  of	
  the	
  Town	
  Hall	
  in	
  

Basin,	
  WY	
  on	
  Tuesday,	
  February	
  12,	
  2013	
  at	
  7:00	
  PM.	
  
	
  

Council	
  Members	
  present:	
  Mayor	
  Amy	
  Kania,	
  Bill	
  Stoelk,	
  Lyle	
  King,	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  and	
  Phil	
  Juilliard.	
  	
  Also	
  
present	
  were	
  Karla	
  Pomeroy,	
  Tom	
  Loveland	
  with	
  TCT	
  West,	
  Jenny	
  Loveland,	
  Town	
  Engineer	
  Sherman	
  
Allred,	
  Town	
  Attorney	
  Kent	
  Richens,	
  Steve	
  Vanderploeg,	
  Chief	
  of	
  Police	
  Chris	
  Kampbell,	
  and	
  
Clerk/Treasurer	
  Danielle	
  Chapman.	
  

The	
  Meeting	
  was	
  called	
  to	
  order	
  at	
  7:00	
  PM.	
   	
  
	
  

Phil	
  Juillard	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  and	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  seconded	
  to	
  approve	
  the	
  consent	
  agenda	
  as	
  presented:	
  	
  
Minutes	
  for	
  the	
  Regular	
  Council	
  Meeting	
  1/8/13,	
  Special	
  Joint	
  Meeting	
  1/9/13,	
  and	
  Regular	
  Special	
  
Workshop	
  Meeting	
  2/5/13;	
  2)	
  January	
  	
  2013	
  Financial	
  Report;	
  3)	
  Vouchers	
  $166,297.61	
  +	
  Payroll	
  Gross	
  
$50,508.90	
  GT=$216,806.51;	
  4)	
  Municipal	
  Court	
  Report;	
  5)	
  Delinquent	
  Accounts:	
  	
  $74,209.91	
  (30	
  days-­‐
Current),	
  $9,369.57	
  (60	
  days),	
  and	
  $27,917.38	
  (90	
  days)	
  as	
  of	
  2/12/13.	
  	
  The	
  vote	
  to	
  approve	
  the	
  Consent	
  
Agenda	
  was	
  unanimous.	
  	
  	
  
	
  

Public	
  Comments:	
  	
  None	
  
	
  
The	
  Mayor	
  opened	
  a	
  Public	
  Hearing	
  at	
  7:02	
  pm	
  for	
  Annual	
  Liquor	
  License	
  Renewal	
  for	
  the	
  following	
  

businesses:	
  
Retail	
  Liquor	
  Licenses:	
  	
  Ten	
  Times,	
  Inc.	
  dba	
  Overland	
  Express	
  Mart;	
  	
  151	
  N.	
  4th,	
  Roger	
  Williams	
  dba	
  

Stockman’s	
  Bar,	
  105	
  S.	
  4th;	
  Stefan	
  F.	
  &	
  Tracy	
  A.	
  Harper	
  dba	
  Harpers’s	
  Service	
  Center,	
  206	
  S.	
  4th;	
  DJ	
  Foods,	
  
Inc.	
  dba	
  Wheeler’s	
  IGA,	
  114	
  S.	
  4th.	
  Limited	
  Retail	
  Liquor	
  License:	
  	
  Fraternal	
  Order	
  of	
  Eagles	
  dba	
  Cloud	
  Peak	
  
Aerie	
  3086,	
  103	
  S.	
  4th.	
  Phil	
  Juillard	
  inquired	
  from	
  Police	
  Chief	
  Kampbell	
  if	
  he	
  had	
  any	
  concerns	
  with	
  any	
  of	
  
the	
  listed	
  liquor	
  license	
  holders.	
  	
  Chief	
  Kampbell	
  said	
  that	
  one	
  establishment	
  had	
  two	
  violations,	
  and	
  they	
  
have	
  been	
  addressed	
  through	
  the	
  county,	
  but	
  he	
  doesn’t	
  have	
  any	
  concerns	
  about	
  them,	
  other	
  than	
  the	
  
violations	
  that	
  preexist.	
  	
  Hearing	
  closed	
  at	
  7:04	
  PM.	
  	
  

	
  
The	
  Council	
  received	
  the	
  minutes	
  from	
  the	
  January	
  29,	
  2013	
  Planning	
  and	
  Zoning	
  Commission	
  

meeting.	
  
	
  
Phil	
  Julliard	
  gave	
  an	
  update	
  on	
  the	
  Big	
  Horn	
  Regional	
  JPB	
  &	
  South	
  Big	
  Horn	
  JPB	
  report	
  concerning	
  

purified	
  water.	
  
	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  provided	
  	
  update	
  on	
  the	
  Municipal	
  Energy	
  Agency	
  of	
  Nebraska	
  concerning	
  wholesale	
  

power.	
  
	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  and	
  Phil	
  Juillard	
  gave	
  the	
  Council	
  an	
  update	
  regarding	
  their	
  experiences	
  at	
  the	
  WAM	
  

winter	
  workshop.	
  	
  	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  and	
  Phil	
  agree	
  that	
  the	
  networking	
  is	
  well	
  worth	
  the	
  time	
  to	
  attend	
  these	
  
workshops.	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  encouraged	
  the	
  Council	
  to	
  consider	
  attending	
  some	
  or	
  all	
  of	
  the	
  summer	
  
convention	
  in	
  Riverton.	
  

	
  
ORDINANCE	
  622:	
  	
  An	
  ordinance	
  regarding	
  Garbage	
  Rates,	
  2nd	
  Reading.	
  	
  Phil	
  made	
  a	
  motion	
  to	
  

approve	
  Ordinance	
  622	
  on	
  2nd	
  reading	
  and	
  to	
  suspend	
  the	
  rules	
  requiring	
  third	
  reading,	
  Lyle	
  seconded	
  the	
  
motion.	
  	
  In	
  discussion,	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  asked	
  Kent	
  Richens	
  for	
  clarification	
  on	
  when	
  rules	
  can	
  be	
  suspended	
  
and	
  what	
  constitutes	
  and	
  emergency.	
  The	
  question	
  was	
  called.	
  

	
  Lyle	
  King	
   For	
  



Phil	
  Julliard	
   For	
  
Bill	
  Stoelk	
   For	
  
Dave	
  Cooper	
   Against	
  
Amy	
  Kania	
  	
  	
   Against	
  

	
  
Motioned	
  required	
  2/3	
  to	
  pass.	
  Motion	
  failed.	
  
	
  

Phil	
  Juillard	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  pass	
  the	
  ord	
  on	
  2nd	
  reading,	
  Lyle	
  King	
  seconded	
  and	
  the	
  motion	
  passed	
  
unanimously.	
  	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  purposed	
  that	
  we	
  have	
  a	
  3rd	
  reading	
  either	
  at	
  the	
  special	
  meeting	
  scheduled	
  
for	
  the	
  16th	
  of	
  February	
  or	
  bring	
  it	
  back	
  to	
  March’s	
  meeting.	
  	
  The	
  consensus	
  was	
  to	
  bring	
  it	
  back	
  at	
  the	
  
regular	
  March’s	
  meeting.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
RESOLUTION	
  2012-­‐0212-­‐1:	
  	
  Pathways	
  Master	
  Plan:	
  	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  gave	
  the	
  Council	
  an	
  update	
  that	
  the	
  

Town	
  had	
  finally	
  received	
  comments	
  from	
  WYDOT	
  to	
  be	
  incorporated	
  in	
  the	
  plan.	
  Phil	
  Juillard	
  asked	
  to	
  
review	
  the	
  plan	
  again	
  at	
  the	
  Special	
  Meeting	
  on	
  the	
  16th.	
  

	
  
G-­‐Street	
  Sewer	
  Improvement	
  Change	
  Order	
  #1	
  was	
  presented	
  by	
  Sherman	
  Allred.	
  This	
  extends	
  the	
  

date	
  of	
  the	
  project	
  from	
  45	
  days	
  to	
  66	
  days,	
  in	
  order	
  to	
  get	
  a	
  larger	
  sewer	
  washer	
  to	
  allow	
  cameras	
  down	
  
to	
  view	
  underground.	
  	
  Phil	
  Juillard	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  approve	
  Change	
  Order	
  #1	
  from	
  Yellowstone	
  
Landscaping	
  extending	
  the	
  days	
  from	
  45	
  to	
  66,	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  seconded	
  and	
  the	
  motion	
  passed	
  
unanimously.	
  	
  

	
  
Lot	
  Split	
  Request:	
  	
  Lot	
  104,	
  Block	
  1,	
  Willow	
  Run	
  Subdivision	
  (Julson	
  &	
  Naylor):	
  	
  Phil	
  Juillard	
  made	
  the	
  

motion	
  to	
  approve	
  this	
  lot	
  split	
  as	
  presented	
  by	
  the	
  recommendations	
  from	
  the	
  P&Z,	
  contingent	
  on	
  Mike	
  
Julson,	
  the	
  actual	
  property	
  owner,	
  signing	
  off	
  on	
  the	
  lot	
  split;	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  seconded	
  the	
  motion	
  and	
  the	
  
vote	
  was	
  unanimous.	
  

	
  
The	
  Mayor	
  presented	
  a	
  draft	
  MOU	
  with	
  Greybull	
  concerning	
  the	
  cardboard	
  baler	
  and	
  asked	
  for	
  

feedback	
  from	
  the	
  Council.	
  The	
  Town	
  of	
  Basin’s	
  attorney	
  and	
  also	
  the	
  Town	
  of	
  Greybull’s	
  have	
  reviewed	
  
and	
  agree	
  with	
  the	
  terms	
  of	
  this	
  MOU.	
  	
  	
  The	
  Town	
  of	
  Greybull	
  will	
  review	
  this	
  at	
  their	
  meeting	
  in	
  March.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
Liquor	
  License	
  Renewal:	
  	
  List	
  provided	
  in	
  the	
  public	
  hearing	
  above.	
  	
  Phil	
  Juillard	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  

approve	
  the	
  liquor	
  licenses	
  as	
  presented,	
  Lyle	
  King	
  seconded	
  the	
  motion	
  and	
  the	
  motion	
  passed	
  with	
  a	
  
unanimous	
  vote.	
  	
  

	
  
The	
  Council	
  received	
  a	
  report	
  on	
  the	
  Electric	
  Infrastructure	
  Improvement	
  Project	
  (loop	
  feed):	
  	
  The	
  

Town	
  is	
  waiting	
  on	
  materials	
  to	
  arrive.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  presented	
  information	
  on	
  discussion	
  from	
  the	
  Big	
  Horn	
  Mayor’s	
  meeting	
  concerning	
  the	
  

special	
  purpose	
  6th	
  Penny	
  sales	
  tax.	
  The	
  Council	
  agreed	
  to	
  seek	
  public	
  input	
  through	
  a	
  public	
  meeting	
  for	
  
the	
  purpose	
  of	
  discussing	
  projects.	
  	
  

	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  discussed	
  the	
  status	
  of	
  current	
  franchise	
  agreements.	
  
	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  gave	
  the	
  Council	
  an	
  update	
  regarding	
  solid	
  waste	
  after	
  attending	
  the	
  Solid	
  Waste	
  District	
  

work	
  session.	
  	
  
	
  
Building	
  Permit(s):	
  	
  Big	
  Horn	
  REA-­‐Interior	
  shop,	
  via	
  Ron’s	
  Construction,	
  207	
  S.	
  5th:	
  	
  	
  This	
  was	
  

forwarded	
  to	
  P&Z,	
  due	
  to	
  commercial	
  zoning.	
  	
  	
  Phil	
  made	
  the	
  motion,	
  Bill	
  seconded	
  per	
  P&Z’s	
  
recommendations,	
  motion	
  passed	
  unanimously.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
Wyoming	
  Community	
  Development	
  Authority	
  requested	
  the	
  Town	
  comment	
  on	
  a	
  project	
  for	
  the	
  

Martin	
  Apartments.	
  	
  It	
  was	
  the	
  Councils	
  consensus	
  for	
  the	
  Mayor	
  to	
  send	
  a	
  letter	
  commenting	
  on	
  the	
  



Town’s	
  Support.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  gave	
  an	
  update	
  on	
  the	
  proposed	
  tap	
  for	
  the	
  Crane	
  property	
  on	
  Golf	
  Course.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  Council	
  discussed	
  whether	
  to	
  change	
  the	
  current	
  meeting	
  schedule.	
  The	
  Consensus	
  of	
  the	
  Council	
  

was	
  to	
  continue	
  having	
  one	
  regular	
  special	
  meeting	
  the	
  first	
  Tuesday	
  each	
  month	
  and	
  the	
  Regular	
  
meeting	
  to	
  remain	
  the	
  second	
  Tuesday	
  of	
  the	
  month.	
  

	
  
Dave	
  Cooper	
  expressed	
  concerns	
  about	
  the	
  scope	
  of	
  the	
  Wastewater	
  Master	
  Plan	
  Project	
  and	
  the	
  

Council	
  provided	
  additional	
  input.	
  	
  
	
  
Phil	
  Julliard	
  made	
  a	
  motion	
  to	
  go	
  into	
  executive	
  session	
  to	
  discuss	
  personnel	
  at	
  8:41	
  pm,	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  

Seconded.	
  	
  Vote	
  was	
  unanimous.	
  
	
  
The	
  Council	
  adjourned	
  to	
  regular	
  session	
  at	
  9:09	
  pm.	
  
	
  
There	
  being	
  no	
  further	
  business	
  to	
  discuss,	
  Phil	
  Julliard	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  adjourn	
  the	
  meeting	
  at	
  

9:10	
  PM	
  and	
  Lyle	
  King	
  seconded.	
  	
  The	
  motion	
  carried	
  with	
  a	
  unanimous	
  vote.	
  	
  
	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  
	
   	
  ___________________________________________________	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
   	
   Amy	
  Kania,	
  Mayor	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  

___________________________________________________	
  
Danielle	
  Chapman,	
  Clerk/Treasurer	
  	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  



TOWN OF BASIN, WINTER PRIORITY SETTING SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2013 
BASIN CITY ARTS CENTER @ 9:00 AM 
  
The Meeting was called to order at 9:00 am 
 
Roll Call: Mayor Amy Kania, Council Members: Lyle King, Bill Stoelk, Phil Juillard 
and Dave Cooper. 
Also Present: Clerk/Treasurer Danielle Chapman, Steve Vanderploeg, Mike Dellos, 
Stacey Lesher, Sue Taylor. 
  
Sue Taylor from Lovell Inc.,discussed Economic Development Priorities with the Mayor 
and Council. 
 
The Mayor and Council discussed the Year in Review, Revenue Outlook, Capital 
Improvement Prioritizations, Goals for the coming year and Budgeting for the Fiscal Year 
2013/14.  
 
The Mayor and Council reviewed the Pathways Master Plan.  
 
Mayor Kania reviewed with the Council her recommendations for Title 11. 
 
There	
  being	
  no	
  further	
  business	
  to	
  discuss,	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  adjourn	
  the	
  
meeting	
  at	
  3:31	
  PM,	
  Lyle	
  King	
  seconded	
  and	
  the	
  motion	
  carried	
  with	
  a	
  unanimous	
  vote.	
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  Mayor	
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Danielle	
  Chapman,	
  Clerk/Treasurer	
  	
  

	
  



TOWN OF BASIN-Council/Special Meeting 
Tuesday, February 19, 2013 
Town Hall Council Chambers @ 8:00 PM 
  
The Meeting was called to order at 8:02 PM 
 
Roll Call: Mayor Amy Kania, Council Members: Phil Juillard and Dave Cooper. 
Absent:  Lyle King and Bill Stoelk 
Also Present: Clerk/Treasurer Danielle Chapman 
 
Mayor Kania presented three resolutions required for submission of funding applications 
for the Mecklam Acres Water Improvement project. 
 
Resolution 2013-0219-1:  A Resolution concerning USDA Rural Development funding 
application to the USDA to complete a Purified and Raw Water improvement project in 
Mecklam Acres Addition.   Phil Juillard made the motion to approve Resolution 2013-
0219-1, Dave Cooper seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously. 
 
Resolution 2013-0219-2:  A Resolution authorizing submission of a Federal Mineral 
Royalty Capital Construction Account Grand Applications to the State Loan and 
Investment Board on behalf of the Governing Body for the Town of Basin for the purpose 
of replacing 4” cast iron purified water main along Wyoming under BNSF railway with 
and 8” PVC Main for B-street back to Wyoming (loop).  Adding a Raw Water service 
main from B Street to Cloud Peak, provide Raw Water utility main to previously 
underserved Mecklam Acres Addition.  Phil Juillard made the motion to approve 
Resolution 2013-0219-2 as presented, Dave Cooper seconded the motion and the vote 
to carry was unanimous. 
 
Resolution 2013-0219-3:  A Resolution concerning rates for Purified and Raw Water on 
behalf of the Governing Body for the Town of Basin.  Dave Cooper made the motion to 
approve Resolution 2013-0219-3 as proposed, Phil Juillard seconded and the motion 
carried with a unanimous vote.   
 
There	
  being	
  no	
  further	
  business	
  to	
  discuss,	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  adjourn	
  the	
  
meeting	
  at	
  8:12	
  PM,	
  Phil	
  Juillard	
  seconded	
  and	
  the	
  motion	
  carried	
  with	
  a	
  unanimous	
  vote.	
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  Mayor	
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Danielle	
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  Clerk/Treasurer	
  	
  

	
  



TOWN OF BASIN-Council/Special Meeting 
Friday, March 1, 2013 
Town Hall Council Chambers @ 8:15 AM 
  
The Meeting was called to order at 8:15 AM 
 
Roll Call: Mayor Amy Kania, Council Members:  Dave Cooper, Bill Stoelk, and Lyle 
King.  Absent:  Phil Juillard 
Also Present: Clerk/Treasurer Danielle Chapman, Luke Provart with Western 
Engineering, Stacey Lesher and Town Attorney Kent Richens.  
 
 
Change	
  Order	
  Regarding	
  Steel	
  Structures	
  for	
  the	
  Loop	
  Feed	
  Project:	
  	
  Western	
  Engineering	
  
submitted	
  a	
  change	
  order	
  for	
  Distran	
  Steel	
  regarding	
  a	
  Steel	
  Design	
  Increase	
  of	
  $43,440.00.	
  
This	
  brings	
  the	
  total	
  for	
  Steel	
  structures	
  to	
  $151,941.00.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  Council	
  discussion	
  the	
  reasons	
  for	
  the	
  change	
  order	
  with	
  Like	
  Provart.	
  
	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  recommended	
  the	
  Council	
  go	
  into	
  Executive	
  Session	
  to	
  discuss	
  potential	
  
litigation.	
  Lyle	
  King	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  enter	
  into	
  Executive	
  Session	
  to	
  discuss	
  possible	
  
litigation	
  at	
  8:34	
  AM,	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  seconded	
  and	
  the	
  motion	
  carried.	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  	
  asked	
  
Stacey	
  Lesher	
  and	
  Dani	
  Chapman	
  to	
  join	
  the	
  Council	
  and	
  Kent	
  Richens	
  in	
  the	
  executive	
  
session.	
  
	
  
The	
  Council	
  exited	
  to	
  regular	
  session	
  at	
  	
  9:02	
  AM.	
  
	
  
Lyle	
  King	
  made	
  a	
  motion	
  to	
  accept	
  the	
  Change	
  Order	
  as	
  presented	
  from	
  Western	
  
Engineering	
  regarding	
  Distran’s	
  P.O.,	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  seconded	
  the	
  motion	
  and	
  motion	
  passed	
  
with	
  a	
  unanimous	
  vote.	
  
	
  
Lyle	
  King	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  send	
  letters	
  of	
  inquiry	
  to	
  Distran	
  and	
  Western	
  Engineering	
  
asking	
  them	
  to	
  provide	
  more	
  information	
  on	
  the	
  reasons	
  for	
  the	
  change	
  in	
  pricing;	
  these	
  
letters	
  should	
  be	
  sent	
  out	
  by	
  Town	
  Attorney,	
  Kent	
  Richens;	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  seconded	
  the	
  
motion	
  and	
  the	
  vote	
  was	
  unanimous.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
There	
  being	
  no	
  further	
  business	
  to	
  discuss,	
  Dave	
  Cooper	
  made	
  the	
  motion	
  to	
  adjourn	
  the	
  
meeting	
  at	
  9:05	
  AM,	
  Lyle	
  King	
  seconded	
  and	
  the	
  motion	
  carried	
  with	
  a	
  unanimous	
  vote.	
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  Kania,	
  Mayor	
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Danielle	
  Chapman,	
  Clerk/Treasurer	
  	
  

	
  



I 
TOWN	
  OF	
  BASIN,	
  SPECIAL	
  MEETING	
  MINUTES	
  
Wednesday,	
  March	
  5,	
  2013	
  
TOWN	
  HALL	
  COUNCIL	
  CHAMBERS	
  @	
  7:00	
  PM	
  
	
  	
  
 Call	
  to	
  Order	
  @	
  7:00	
  PM	
  
 Roll	
  Call:	
  Mayor	
  Kania,	
  Dave	
  Cooper,	
  Bill	
  Stoelk,	
  Phil	
  Juillard,	
  and	
  Lyle	
  King.	
  	
  

	
  	
  
Also	
  Present:	
  	
  Steve	
  Vanderploeg,	
  Stacey	
  Lesher,	
  Mike	
  Dellos,	
  Bob	
  Willson,	
  Beckie	
  Madigan,	
  
Sherman	
  Allred,	
  Maria	
  Eastman	
  and	
  Clerk/Treasurer	
  Danielle	
  Chapman.	
  

	
  
The	
  Council	
  discussed	
  a	
  proposed	
  agreement	
  with	
  the	
  Big	
  Horn	
  County	
  Commissioners	
  

Agreement	
  concerning	
  Fair	
  Ground	
  Power	
  for	
  multi-­‐purpose	
  facility.	
  	
  Maria	
  Eastman,	
  the	
  county	
  
grant	
  writer,	
  reviewed	
  over	
  the	
  agreement	
  with	
  the	
  Council.	
  	
  

	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  updated	
  the	
  Council	
  on	
  discussions	
  with	
  TCT	
  concerning	
  utility	
  pole	
  ownership.	
  
	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  updated	
  the	
  Council	
  on	
  discussions	
  with	
  Optimum/Charter	
  for	
  the	
  2013	
  

Franchise	
  Renewal.	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  has	
  proposed	
  a	
  Pole	
  Use	
  Agreement	
  with	
  rental	
  charges	
  for	
  
pole	
  use	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  the	
  same	
  franchise	
  arrangement	
  as	
  is	
  currently	
  in	
  use	
  for	
  TCT.	
  Also	
  to	
  be	
  
included	
  would	
  be	
  internet	
  service	
  and	
  VOIP	
  telephone	
  services.	
  Currently	
  the	
  agreement	
  is	
  only	
  
for	
  cable	
  television.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
Steve	
  Vanderploeg	
  provided	
  the	
  cost	
  estimate	
  for	
  paving	
  north	
  5th	
  from	
  G	
  street	
  to	
  the	
  

Lamax	
  subdivision	
  at	
  $13,697	
  plus	
  employee	
  labor	
  in	
  prepping	
  the	
  street.	
  	
  The	
  Council	
  directed	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  to	
  advertise	
  for	
  a	
  budget	
  amendment	
  to	
  include	
  	
  project	
  in	
  the	
  current	
  fiscal	
  year	
  
budget	
  paid	
  for	
  by	
  1%	
  sale	
  tax	
  funding.	
  

	
  
Stacey	
  Lesher	
  gave	
  the	
  Council	
  an	
  update	
  regarding	
  Electric:	
  	
  Mecklam	
  Acres	
  is	
  in	
  the	
  works	
  

and	
  proceeding	
  well.	
  	
  Sub	
  Tie	
  Loop	
  Project:	
  PPC	
  has	
  been	
  marking	
  and	
  piling	
  poles	
  for	
  
installation	
  prep.	
  	
  Dis-­‐Tran	
  is	
  working	
  on	
  the	
  steel	
  structures.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
Water/Sewer/RW	
  Update:	
  	
  The	
  Flush	
  Tank	
  Project	
  has	
  been	
  completed.	
  	
  There	
  is	
  $10,000.00	
  

left	
  out	
  of	
  the	
  budgeted	
  amount,	
  and	
  Steve	
  Vanderploeg	
  requested	
  that	
  cement	
  be	
  placed	
  
around	
  the	
  man-­‐holes	
  in	
  the	
  alleys	
  and	
  to	
  approve	
  one	
  more	
  flush	
  tank	
  to	
  be	
  replaced	
  with	
  the	
  
current	
  funding.	
  Council	
  directed	
  Sherman	
  Allred	
  to	
  prepare	
  a	
  change	
  order	
  for	
  those	
  items.	
  

	
  
Dave	
  Cooper	
  gave	
  an	
  update	
  regarding	
  the	
  Wastewater	
  Master	
  Plan	
  Steering	
  Committee	
  

and	
  presented	
  a	
  draft	
  RFP	
  for	
  Council	
  to	
  comment	
  on	
  by	
  April	
  2.	
  	
  
	
  
Mayor	
  Kania	
  requested	
  that	
  Phil	
  Juillard	
  give	
  an	
  update	
  to	
  the	
  Council	
  on	
  the	
  Big	
  Horn	
  

Regional	
  Well	
  Connection	
  Estimates.	
  	
  Discussion	
  involved	
  cost	
  of	
  project	
  compared	
  to	
  original	
  
estimates	
  and	
  potential	
  rate	
  increases	
  from	
  the	
  Region.	
  

Mike	
  Dellos	
  gave	
  an	
  update	
  on	
  water	
  and	
  sewer	
  operations.	
  
	
  
Police	
  Department	
  Sergeant	
  Bob	
  Willson	
  gave	
  the	
  Council	
  an	
  update	
  regarding	
  the	
  status	
  of	
  

the	
  NIMS	
  Training	
  for	
  the	
  Council.	
  
	
  



Danielle	
  Chapman	
  gave	
  an	
  update	
  regarding	
  the	
  Audit	
  and	
  administrative	
  operations.	
  
	
  
Steve	
  Vanderploeg	
  gave	
  an	
  update	
  on	
  Public	
  works.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Roundtable:	
  	
  Phil	
  Julliard	
  asked	
  about	
  the	
  cemetery	
  expansion	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  grant	
  funded	
  

projects	
  upcoming.	
  
	
  
Beckie	
  Madigan	
  asked	
  the	
  Council	
  to	
  consider	
  the	
  6th	
  street	
  sidewalks	
  are	
  that	
  are	
  caving	
  

and	
  buckling.	
  	
  Te	
  Council	
  reviewed	
  the	
  Town	
  ordinance	
  and	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  requested	
  Steve	
  
Vanderploeg	
  to	
  bring	
  back	
  more	
  information.	
  

	
  
With	
  no	
  further	
  business,	
  Phil	
  Juilliard	
  made	
  a	
  motion	
  to	
  adjourn	
  at	
  8:13	
  pm,	
  and	
  Lyle	
  King	
  

seconded,	
  the	
  motion	
  passed	
  unanimously.	
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  Clerk/Treasurer	
  	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  



Town of Basin
Revenue & Expenditures Summary Allocation
FY 2012-13 Unaudited

 FY 2009-10 
ACTUAL 

 FY 2010-12 
ACTUAL 

 FY2011-12 
ACUTAL 

 FY2012-13 
BUDGET %

 FY2012-13 
YTD 67% YTD

REVENUES
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 558,678    692,335          623,595     588,039     13% 403,517     69%
TOTAL CAPITAL FUND 1,480,390 1,527,753       379,996     546,162     12% 180,288     33%
TOTAL STREET PROJECTS 165,562    188,039          235,497     186,800     4% 133,798     72%

Total Electric 1,319,750   1,222,486         1,379,570    2,113,656    73% 927,795      44% (7)

Total Purified Water 278,152      290,789           324,591      339,616      12% 214,522      63%
Total Raw Water 59,338        95,177             102,176      86,776        3% 47,170        54% (6)

Total Sewer 106,680      113,403           116,293      108,100      4% 65,611        61%
Total Garbage 182,951      249,561           241,899      245,289      8% 158,140      64%
Total Mosquito 26,549        71,016             3,112          19,540        1% 7,594          39%

TOTAL ENTERPRISE 1,973,420 2,042,432       2,167,640  2,912,976  64% 1,420,832  49%
100%

Total Debt Services 43,250       45,683            41,617       35,750       1% 35,306       99%
Total Internal Service Funds 259,000    300,250          293,027     255,086     6% 131,423     52%

Sub-Total Revenues 4,480,300 4,796,492       3,741,371  4,524,813  2,305,164  51%
Less Intergovenmental (419,000)     (647,724)          (364,827)     (255,086)     (5) (131,423)     52%
Less Agency Funds (394,922)     (243,016)          (16,046)       (100)            0% (169)            169%

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 3,666,378 3,905,753       3,360,498  4,269,627  100% 2,173,572  51%

EXPENSES
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 599,561    560,723          559,343     615,027     13% 324,739     53% (8)

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND 1,447,559 1,544,430       318,721     719,554     15% 165,152     23%
TOTAL STREET PROJECTS 94,206       179,334          83,429       126,223     3% 128,434     102%

Total Electric 1,265,577   1,139,586         1,333,690    2,182,017    75% 835,007      38% (7)

Total Purified Water 285,762      287,118           317,810      338,867      12% 207,916      61%
Total Raw Water 64,933        61,769             113,199      85,500        3% 45,084        53% (6)

Total Sewer 103,034      101,173           126,239      228,226      8% 44,570        20%
Total Garbage 197,296      326,476           288,208      236,800      8% 129,114      55%
Total Mosquito 1,655          24,344             33,019        21,292        1% 12,754        60%

TOTAL ENTERPRISE 1,918,257 1,940,464       2,212,163  3,092,702  64% 1,274,444  41%
106%

Total Debt Services 55,000       55,000            108,120     55,000       1% 55,000       100%
Total Internal Service Funds 246,092    307,649          237,540     255,086     5% 135,666     53%

Sub-Total Expenditues 4,360,675 4,587,600       3,519,317  4,863,592  2,083,435  43%
Less Intergovenmental (419,000)     (582,724)          (293,027)     (255,086)     (5) (129,979)     51%
Less Agency Funds (382,738)     (242,995)          (17,944)       -             0% -             #DIV/0!

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,558,938 3,761,882       3,208,345  4,608,506  100% 1,953,456  42%

NET PROFIT(LOSS)
TOTAL GENERAL FUND (40,884)     131,612          64,252       (26,988)     78,778       
TOTAL CAPITAL FUND 32,831       (16,677)          61,275       (173,392)   15,137       
TOTAL STREET PROJECTS 71,356       8,705              152,067     60,577       5,364         

Total Electric 54,173        82,900             45,881        (68,361)       (4) 92,787        
Total Purified Water (7,609)         3,671               6,781          748             6,606          
Total Raw Water (5,595)         33,408             (11,023)       1,276          2,086          
Total Sewer 3,646          12,231             (9,946)         (120,126)     (3) 21,041        
Total Garbage (14,345)       (76,915)            (46,308)       8,489          29,027        
Total Mosquito 24,894        46,672             (29,907)       (1,752)         (5,160)         

TOTAL ENTERPRISE 55,163       101,968          (44,523)     (179,726)   146,388     

Total Debt Services** (11,750)     (9,317)             (66,504)     (19,250)     (19,694)     
Total Internal Service Funds 12,908       (7,399)             55,487       (0)               (4,243)       

Sub-Total Profit (Loss) 119,625    208,892          222,055     (338,779)   221,729     
*Less Intergovenmental -             (65,000)            (71,800)       -             (1,443)         
Less Agency Funds 12,184        21                    (1,898)         (100)            (169)            

NET AVAILABLE RESOURCES 131,809    143,913          148,357     (338,879)   0% 220,117     -65%

(1) Garbage Reserve Transfer towards truck purchase
(2) Garbage Reserve Transfer towards loan payoff $36.8k, Raw Water Pump Rebuild Reserve Transfer $35k
(3) $60k Engineering (Potential Sewer master Plan Study, $60k Construction) from Cash Reserves
(4) Rate Increase not included in Budgeted Revenues, Increase in effect October 2012
(5) Administrative Revenue from Utilities to Internal Services Expense 
(6) Budget Amendment Tfr $10k from Capital Project Reserve + $5k additional revenue/$15k Construction Expense
(7) Budget Amendment increase revenue and expense $220k for Electric Construction
(8) Budget Amendment increase $5,000 for Police RIMS system
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Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

03/13 03/08/2013 37510 1003 ALSCO 1021310 127.21

03/13 03/08/2013 37511 1020 ALTA PLANNING AND DESIGN 1021310 214.93

03/13 03/08/2013 37512 1676 B/H CO. SOLID WASTE DIST. 1021310 3,976.44

03/13 03/08/2013 37513 1342 BASIN AUTO CARE 1021310 686.67

03/13 03/08/2013 37514 1380 BASIN REPUBLICAN RUSTLER 1021310 1,458.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37515 1620 BIG HORN CO-OP MARKETING 1021310 1,977.49

03/13 03/08/2013 37516 1669 BIG HORN COUNTY CLERK 1021310 8.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37517 1890 BIG HORN REGIONAL JOINT POWERS 1021310 9,400.32

03/13 03/08/2013 37518 5160 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF WY 1021310 8,966.33

03/13 03/08/2013 37519 2005 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY 1021310 981.68

03/13 03/08/2013 37520 2100 CHIEF SUPPLY 1021310 3,118.72

03/13 03/08/2013 37521 2427 CRAFT, AMANDA 1021310 700.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37522 2225 CUSTOM GARAGE DOOR LLC 1021310 175.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37523 2500 DIGITAL ALLY 1021310 5,775.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37524 2600 DONNELL & ALLRED INC. 1021310 3,563.20

03/13 03/08/2013 37525 1463 GREAT-WEST TRUST CO., LLC 1021310 622.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37526 3511 HSA BANK 1021310 100.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37527 3580 INTER-MOUNTAIN LABORATORIES 1021310 533.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37528 3631 JOINT POWERS BOARD 1021310 8,100.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37529 3658 KANIA,  AMY 1021310 64.86

03/13 03/08/2013 37530 4002 LYNCH, DENISE 1021310 52.13

03/13 03/08/2013 37531 3873 MASTER CARD 1021310 389.36

03/13 03/08/2013 37532 3881 MEAN 1021310 57,740.12

03/13 03/08/2013 37533 4070 MURDOCH OIL 1021310 48.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37534 5505 NCPERS WYOMING 1021310 64.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37535 4301 OMEGAYELLOW COMPUTING, LLC. 1021310 225.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37536 4233 ONE CALL OF WYOMING 1021310 44.25

03/13 03/08/2013 37537 4234 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE 1021310 395.24

03/13 03/08/2013 37538 4260 OVERLAND EXPRESS MART 1021310 594.74

03/13 03/08/2013 37539 4356 QUILL CORPORATION 1021310 342.93

03/13 03/08/2013 37540 4405 RICHINS, KENT A. 1021310 1,325.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37541 4434 RJM Co 1021310 5,299.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37542 4595 SECURITY STATE BANK 1021310 11,886.96

03/13 03/08/2013 37543 4713 TCT WEST INC. 1021310 607.57

03/13 03/08/2013 37544 4720 THE OFFICE SHOP 1021310 152.29

03/13 03/08/2013 37545 3670 TIME CLOCK DEALS 1021310 102.93

03/13 03/08/2013 37546 4829 TORRES, NETTIE 1021310 80.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37547 4825 TOWN OF BASIN 1021310 3,981.31

03/13 03/08/2013 37548 4960 U.S. POSTMASTER 1021310 200.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37549 5083 VALLEY HARDWARE 1021310 184.99

03/13 03/08/2013 37550 5092 VERIZON WIRELESS 1021310 357.88

03/13 03/08/2013 37551 6611 VISION SERVICE PLAN- (WY) 1021310 35.14

03/13 03/08/2013 37552 5181 WATERWORKS INDUSTRIES INC. 1021310 136.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37553 5451 WEBT 1021310 31.50

03/13 03/08/2013 37554 5177 WESTERN ENGINEERING, INC. 1021310 5,058.75

03/13 03/08/2013 37555 5220 WHEELER'S IGA 1021310 18.83

03/13 03/08/2013 37556 5246 WILLSON, BOB 1021310 29.99

03/13 03/08/2013 37557 5410 WY ASSOC. OF RURAL WATER 1021310 550.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37558 5420 WY DEPT. OF REVENUE & TAX 1021310 4,130.14

03/13 03/08/2013 37559 5480 WY GAS COMPANY 1021310 1,300.81

03/13 03/08/2013 37560 5500 WY RETIREMENT SYSTEM 1021310 5,882.60

03/13 03/08/2013 37561 5417 WYOMING FINANCIAL INSURANCE 1021310 200.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37562 5430 WY-TEST 1021310 160.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

03/13 03/08/2013 37563 4595 SECURITY STATE BANK 1021310 160.00

03/13 03/08/2013 37564 4720 THE OFFICE SHOP 1021310 116.73

03/13 03/08/2013 37565 6001 YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPING 1021310 8,103.60

          Grand Totals:  160,536.64

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

1021310 82.14 160,618.78- 160,536.64-

10-42-680 630.69 .00 630.69

10-42-800 65.46 .00 65.46

10-42-980 8.00 .00 8.00

10-43-360 3.58 .00 3.58

10-43-400 700.00 .00 700.00

10-43-500 150.00 .00 150.00

10-44-020 3,118.72 .00 3,118.72

10-44-260 80.00 .00 80.00

10-44-360 29.22 .00 29.22

10-44-521 301.37 .00 301.37

10-44-560 29.99 .00 29.99

10-44-680 509.76 .00 509.76

10-44-690 378.65 .00 378.65

10-44-720 5,775.00 .00 5,775.00

10-44-980 391.34 .00 391.34

10-45-060 12.98 .00 12.98

10-45-980 553.35 .00 553.35

10-46-050 302.21 .00 302.21

10-46-060 1,026.33 .00 1,026.33

10-46-180 313.55 .00 313.55

10-46-520 282.61 .00 282.61

10-46-680 419.12 .00 419.12

10-46-690 179.90 .00 179.90

10-46-700 48.00 .00 48.00

10-46-980 116.00 .00 116.00

10-47-115 275.81 .00 275.81

31-40-120 9,320.20 .00 9,320.20

31-42-071 2,346.60 .00 2,346.60

31-44-105 214.93 .00 214.93

61-22220 7,091.10 .00 7,091.10

61-22221 4,795.86 .00 4,795.86

61-22223 64.00 .00 64.00

61-22224 9,001.47 .00 9,001.47

61-22225 5,882.60 .00 5,882.60

61-22229 622.00 .00 622.00

61-40-020 798.00 .00 798.00

61-40-140 321.50 .00 321.50

61-40-150 160.00 .00 160.00

61-40-180 225.00 .00 225.00

61-40-250 152.29 .00 152.29

61-40-300 1,175.00 .00 1,175.00

61-40-320 394.90 .00 394.90

61-40-360 773.08 .00 773.08

61-40-560 213.96 .00 213.96

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



Town of Basin Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2013 - 3/31/2013 Mar 11, 2013  08:42AM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

61-40-570 30.96 .00 30.96

61-40-640 461.75 .00 461.75

61-40-760 200.00 .00 200.00

71-21500 4,212.28 82.14- 4,130.14

71-40-060 29.97 .00 29.97

71-40-120 798.50 .00 798.50

71-40-180 44.25 .00 44.25

71-40-390 351.74 .00 351.74

71-40-520 5,482.18 .00 5,482.18

71-40-680 82.37 .00 82.37

71-40-700 336.38 .00 336.38

71-40-980 70.42 .00 70.42

71-40-990 500.85 .00 500.85

71-63-160 57,740.12 .00 57,740.12

71-65-020 5,058.75 .00 5,058.75

72-40-090 2,499.00 .00 2,499.00

72-40-100 36.21 .00 36.21

72-40-400 4.49 .00 4.49

72-40-560 137.52 .00 137.52

72-40-600 550.00 .00 550.00

72-40-640 741.55 .00 741.55

72-40-660 5,601.00 .00 5,601.00

72-40-680 250.89 .00 250.89

72-40-980 9,400.32 .00 9,400.32

72-40-990 12.87 .00 12.87

73-40-180 136.00 .00 136.00

73-40-980 1,121.02 .00 1,121.02

74-40-520 533.00 .00 533.00

74-40-521 383.74 .00 383.74

75-40-520 25.71 .00 25.71

75-40-690 554.37 .00 554.37

75-40-970 3,976.44 .00 3,976.44

          Grand Totals:  160,700.92 160,700.92- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Basin Municipal Court  
Report to Mayor and Town Council for the  

Month of     February 2013 
	
  
	
  

Docket # 
Citation 

# Address Offense  Fine  
 Court 

Fee  
Jail/ 
Rest. 

1.13.18 88228G Burlington MIP-1st Offense-pymt  40.00   10.00    
2/4/13      $50.00   40.00   10.00   -    

6.11.33 02569B Lovell 
 Speeding 37/30-NRVC  

TOB Credit Card   78.00   10.00    
10.06.6 79657T Basin  DWUS- Collections Check   6.00      
2.13.7 8828G Larkin, KS  Expired Plates on Trailer   110.00   10.00    
2.13.5 88257G Basin  Exhibition of Acceleration   110.00   10.00    

10.12.28 40262D Basin  DWUI-BW   250.00   10.00    
2.13.6 88232G Basin  MIP-pymt   40.00   10.00    
2.13.1 88253G Burlington  Speeding 30/20 SZ   40.00      
2.13.1 88253G Burlington  Speeding 30/20 SZ   40.00   10.00    
2.13.3 88255G Basin  Compulsory Insurance   DISMISSED  

2/11/13      $734.00   674.00   60.00    
2/18/13      President's Day        
2.13.4 88256G Worland  Speeding 41/30   104.00   10.00    
2.13.3 88255G Greybull  Compulsory Insurance   10.00   10.00    

1.13.18 88228G Burlington MIP-1st Offense-pymt  100.00      
9.12.33 40265D Basin  MIP- -pymt   40.00   10.00    
1.13.13 88198G Burlington  Driver's License req   25.00   10.00    
11.12.2 88168G Worland  Speedin SZ-NSF repay   200.00     10.00  
6.12.8 40375D Worland  Speeding 40/30-NRVC   90.00   10.00    
2.13.1 88253G Burlington  Speeding 30/20 SZ   40.00      

6.10.8 39586D Orinad, CA  Speeding 45/30  
 

DISMISSED      
2/25/13      $669.00   609.00   50.00   10.00  

              

      
 NSF Fee- check unsufficient 
funds    2/22/13 

 
(10.00) 

              
	
  











ORDINANCE NUMBER 622 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BASIN, BIG HORN COUNTY, 
WYOMING, AMENDING SECTION 4 OF CHAPTER 2 OF TITLE 9 OF THE 
BASIN TOWN CODE BY ESTABLISHING NEW GARBAGE SERVICE RATES. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY  THE  TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

BASIN, BIG HORN COUNTY, WYOMING: 
 
 SECTION 1:  Section 4 of Chapter 2 of Title 9 of the 

Basin Town Code shall be and is hereby Amended to read as 
follows, to-wit (changes in Bold): 

 
9-2-4: GARBAGE SERVICES: 
 
Effective with the bills sent which coincide with the February 

billing cycle occurring on or about March 20, 2013, the garbage 
service rates shall be set as follows: 

 
 

A. Resident: The town shall charge for residential garbage 
services on the basis of the number of collections needed per 
week, limited to a dumpster or rollout container:  

1 collection per week   $27.00 per month 
 

B. Commercial: 
 

1. Weekly Collections: The town shall charge for commercial 
garbage services on the basis of the number of 
collections needed per week. "Commercial" shall be 
defined as any business or other facility that has one 
approved dumpster or rollout container: 

1 collection per week   $27.00 per month 
2 collections per week   $42.00 per month 
3 collections per week   $57.00 per month 
4 collections per week   $67.00 per month 
5 collections per week   $77.00 per month 
Each Additional Dumpster  85% of first dumpster or rollout charge 

 
2. Unscheduled Collections: The town shall charge for 

additional unscheduled commercial garbage services, or 
picking up more than one approved/contracted dumpster or 
rollout container on a basis of a flat rate per 
collection regardless of the number of containers, as 
follows: 
 

Each additional 
unscheduled collection 

  $34.50 per collection 

 
 



SECTION 2: If any portion of this ordinance is held or 
found to be invalid, the remainder of the 
ordinance shall continue to be in full force and 
effect. 

 
 SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances of 

the Town of Basin in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
 
 SECTION 4:  This ordinance shall take effect and be in 

full force and effect on March 14, 2013, after having been 
published in the Basin Republican Rustler. 

 
  PASSED ON FIRST READING FEBRUARY 5, 2013. 
 
  PASSED ON SECOND READING FEBRUARY 12, 2013. 
 
  ______________ ON THIRD AND FINAL READING MARCH 

12, 2013. 
 
 
                                   TOWN OF BASIN, WYOMING 
                                   A Municipal 

Corporation 
 
 

                                
By:_____________________________ 

                                   AMY KANIA – Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
DANIELLE CHAPMAN – Town Clerk                        



 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 623 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BASIN, BIG HORN COUNTY, 
WYOMING, SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 1 OF CHAPTER 2 OF TITLE 9 OF 
THE BASIN TOWN CODE BY ESTABLISHING WINTER AND SUMMER 
SERVICE DATES. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY  THE  TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

BASIN, BIG HORN COUNTY, WYOMING: 
 
 SECTION 1:  Section 1 of Chapter 2 of Title 9 of the 

Basin Town Code shall be and is hereby Supplemented to read 
as follows, to-wit (changes in Bold): 

 
9-2-1: ELECTRICAL UTILITIES: 
 

P. Summer is defined as June 16 to October 15. Winter is 
defined as October 16 to June 15. 

 
 
SECTION 2: If any portion of this ordinance is held or 

found to be invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall 
continue to be in full force and effect. 

 
 SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances of 

the Town of Basin in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
 
 SECTION 4:  This ordinance shall take effect and be in 

full force and effect on May 16, 2013, after having been 
published in the Basin Republican Rustler. 

 
  __________ ON FIRST READING MARCH 12, 2013. 
  __________ ON SECOND READING APRIL 9, 2013. 
  ______________ ON THIRD AND FINAL READING MAY 14, 

2013. 
 

                                   TOWN OF BASIN, WYOMING 
                                   A Municipal 

Corporation 
                                
By:_____________________________ 

                                   AMY KANIA – Mayor 
ATTEST: 

 
______________________________ 
DANIELLE CHAPMAN – Town Clerk                        



AGENDA	
  ITEM	
  5C	
  SUMMARY	
  REPORT	
  
	
  
Town	
  Pathways	
  Master	
  Plan	
  
	
  
SUMMARY	
  
	
  
In	
  2012,	
  the	
  Town	
  of	
  Basin	
  applied	
  for	
  and	
  received	
  a	
  grant	
  from	
  the	
  Wyoming	
  Department	
  

of	
  Transportation	
  to	
  create	
  a	
  non-­‐motorized	
  transportation	
  plan.	
  An	
  ad-­‐hoc	
  committee	
  was	
  
formed	
  and	
  consultant	
  was	
  hired	
  (Alta	
  Planning	
  +	
  Design)	
  in	
  2012	
  and	
  work	
  began	
  on	
  the	
  Plan	
  
shortly	
  after.	
  	
  

	
  
In	
  2012,	
  the	
  Town	
  of	
  Basin	
  completed	
  a	
  Master	
  Plan	
  with	
  the	
  vision	
  of	
  making	
  the	
  town	
  

viable	
  for	
  future	
  generations	
  to	
  come.	
  The	
  plan	
  presents	
  a	
  wealth	
  of	
  information,	
  goals	
  and	
  
priorities	
  to	
  enhance	
  the	
  quality	
  of	
  life	
  in	
  a	
  small,	
  rural	
  community.	
  The	
  priorities	
  of	
  
“Recreation”	
  and	
  “Transportation”	
  listed	
  in	
  the	
  master	
  plan,	
  lay	
  a	
  foundation	
  for	
  the	
  Town	
  of	
  
Basin	
  to	
  begin	
  incorporating	
  alternative	
  transportation	
  facilities	
  along	
  with	
  future	
  infrastructure	
  
improvements.	
  Other	
  efforts	
  and	
  opportunities	
  continue	
  to	
  build	
  on	
  these	
  priorities	
  including	
  
the	
  Basin	
  sidewalk	
  inventory	
  associated	
  with	
  the	
  federal	
  “Safe	
  Routes	
  to	
  School	
  (SRTS)”	
  program	
  
and	
  the	
  adjacent	
  federal	
  lands	
  (Bureau	
  of	
  Land	
  Management)	
  which	
  are	
  available	
  for	
  informal	
  
recreational	
  purposes	
  such	
  as	
  hiking	
  and	
  bicycling.	
  Additionally,	
  the	
  existing	
  SRTS	
  initiative	
  will	
  
provide	
  an	
  opportunity	
  to	
  incorporate	
  future	
  pathways	
  with	
  existing	
  school	
  routes.	
  

	
  
The	
  recreation	
  and	
  transportation	
  priorities	
  and	
  goals	
  outlined	
  in	
  the	
  2012	
  Master	
  Plan	
  will	
  

begin	
  to	
  maximize	
  the	
  role	
  of	
  non-­‐motorized,	
  or	
  ‘active’	
  transportation	
  by	
  diversifying	
  
transportation	
  options,	
  and	
  improving	
  public	
  health	
  for	
  current	
  and	
  future	
  generations.	
  In	
  
keeping	
  with	
  the	
  momentum	
  established	
  by	
  the	
  efforts	
  mentioned	
  above,	
  the	
  Basin	
  Pathways	
  
Planning	
  Study	
  will	
  guide	
  development	
  of	
  pedestrian	
  and	
  bicycle	
  improvements	
  throughout	
  the	
  
town.	
  The	
  Study	
  will	
  improve	
  the	
  ease	
  and	
  safety	
  of	
  reaching	
  local	
  destinations	
  including	
  parks,	
  
schools,	
  and	
  Downtown	
  Basin.	
  The	
  plan	
  identifies	
  and	
  analyzes	
  current	
  conditions	
  for	
  walking	
  
and	
  bicycling	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  education	
  and	
  encouragement	
  activities,	
  and	
  makes	
  recommendations	
  
for	
  improving	
  conditions	
  to	
  create	
  a	
  more	
  interconnected,	
  safe,	
  and	
  convenient	
  network	
  of	
  
pathways,	
  on-­‐street	
  bike	
  facilities,	
  sidewalks,	
  and	
  street	
  crossings.	
  

	
  
Full	
  Document	
  may	
  be	
  viewed	
  at	
  the	
  Town	
  Office	
  or	
  online	
  at	
   
ftp://basinwy:892trails@ftp.altaplanning.com 	
  
	
  
FISCAL	
  IMPACT	
  
No	
  fiscal	
  impact	
  to	
  adopting	
  the	
  plan	
  and	
  until	
  prioritized	
  projects	
  are	
  planned	
  into	
  future	
  

budgets.	
  
	
  
ALTERNATIVES	
  
At	
  its	
  discretion	
  the	
  Town	
  Council	
  may:	
  
1. Accept	
  with	
  adoption	
  of	
  attached	
  Resolution.	
  
2. Adopt	
  with	
  changes.	
  
3. Reject	
  Plan	
  and	
  Refund	
  Grant	
  monies	
  to	
  WYDOT.	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
AGENDA	
  ITEM	
  NO.	
  5C	
  RECOMMENDATION	
  	
  
Recommend	
  Approval	
  by	
  Mayor	
  Kania	
  
Recommend	
  Approval	
  by	
  Pathway	
  Planning	
  Committee:	
  Council	
  Member	
  Lyle	
  King,	
  Police	
  

Chief	
  Chris	
  Kampbell,	
  Planning	
  Commission	
  Member	
  Robert	
  Kampbell,	
  and	
  Mayor	
  Amy	
  Kania.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
ATTACHMENTS	
  
1. Resolution	
  from	
  Pathway	
  Committee	
  
2. Resolution	
  Draft	
  for	
  Council	
  
	
  
AGENDA	
  &	
  SUMMARY	
  REPORT	
  TO:	
  
1. Council	
  on	
  2/12/13	
  
2. Council	
  on	
  3/12/13	
  
	
  
	
  





Resolution No. 2013-0312-1 
 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING TOWN NON-MOTORIZED 
TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN 

 
W I T N E S S E T H 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Basin Council applied for and received grant funding in order to 

complete a Non-motorized Transportation Master Plan (Plan); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town of Basin Council contracted with a consultant to complete planning 

functions; and 
 
WHEREAS, the consultant have completed comprehensive planning functions including 

several public hearings and have produced a document titled Pathways Planning Study including 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Recommendations and Project Prioritization; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Plan was made for the general purpose to: 

• Effectively build upon the existing local pedestrian and bicycle network, while 
streamlining connections and establishing new links to surrounding areas. 

• Guide the future of Town growth by incorporating alternative transportation facilities 
to infrastructure improvements. 

• Provide safe, non-motorized facilities throughout town. 
• Develop a plan addressing the needs of pedestrians and bicyclists of all ages, 

abilities, skills, and confidence levels. 
• Provide a scheme of innovative and economically feasible projects and 

recommendations matched to specific funding opportunities. 
• Prioritize future active transportation facilities for near, and long-term development. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE,  BE   IT   RESOLVED  BY  THE  GOVERNING BODY OF 

THE TOWN OF BASIN; Accept and Adopt the 2012 Non-motorized Transportation Master Plan 
as of this date. 

 
 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS    12th         day of   March, 2013 . 
 
      Attest: 
 
______________________________                       

_______________________________________                         
(Name & Title) Amy Kania, Mayor                           (Name & Title) Danielle Chapman, Town 

Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________  ________________________________________ 
Dave Cooper, Councilmember   Bill Stoelk, Councilmember 
 
 
______________________________  ________________________________________ 
Phillip Julliard, Councilmember   Lyle King, Councilmember	
  


































